Interest on long-term debt 503,493   -   -   -   (503,493)

26,541,798$   6,967,870$   2,798,924$   2,871,505$   (13,903,499)

GENERAL REVENUES:
Real property taxes and real property tax items 10,243,026
Nonproperty tax items 5,641,061
Use of money and property 90,930
Sale of property and compensation for loss 198,083
Miscellaneous 324,346

Total general revenues 16,497,446

Change in Net Position 2,593,947

(43,872,008)

(329,617)

(44,201,625)

Net Position - end of year (41,607,678)$

Program Revenue

Functions/Programs

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the statements.

Home and community
services

Economic assistance and
opportunity

General governmental
support

Total governmental
activities

Prior period adjustment (Note 4)

Net Position - beginning of year, as previously reported

Net Position - beginning of year, as restated

19

CITY OF CORTLAND, NEW YORK

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

Special Revenue
Fund

General Fund Sewer Fund
Capital Projects

Fund

Total Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted 3,359,931$   1,401,955$   -$   298,565$   5,060,451$
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted -   1,295,037   6,965,075 1,102,794   9,362,906
Cash held with fiscal agent -   -   448,549 -   448,549
Due from Federal and State governments 1,506,651   -   1,766,811 94,160   3,367,622
Due from other governments -   34,000 -   -   34,000
Taxes receivable, net 1,571,097   -   -   -   1,571,097
Other receivables 172,971   912,210   -   733,205   1,818,386
Loans receivable -   -   -   1,149,210   1,149,210
Due from other funds 1,141,964   1,192,032   63,398   67,877   2,465,271

Total assets 7,752,614$   4,835,234$   9,243,833$   3,445,811$   25,277,492$

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 418,454 192,050$   1,059,532$   95,923$   1,765,959$
Accrued liabilities 1,474,422 -   -   -   1,474,422
Due to other funds 14,621   82,826   2,132,328   198,552   2,428,327
Bond anticipation note payable -   -   9,718,404   -   9,718,404
Unearned revenues 3,750   -   -   1,149,210   1,152,960

Total liabilities 1,911,247   274,876   12,910,264   1,443,685   16,540,072

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred taxes 1,361,012   -   -   -   1,361,012

Total deferred inflows of resources 1,361,012   -   -   -   1,361,012

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted -   4,560,358   7,413,624   2,002,126   13,976,108
Committed 4,373,412 -   -   -   4,373,412
Assigned 23,852 -   -   -   23,852
Unassigned 83,091   -   (11,080,055)   -   (10,996,964)

Total fund balances 4,480,355   4,560,358   (3,666,431)   2,002,126   7,376,408

7,752,614$   4,835,234$   9,243,833$   3,445,811$   25,277,492$

December 31, 2019

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources, and fund balances

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the statements.

20

CITY OF CORTLAND, NEW YORK

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position

Total fund balance - governmental funds 7,376,408$

Cost of capital assets 82,629,084
Accumulated depreciation (31,743,346)

50,885,738

1,361,012

(86,709)

Bonds payable (20,708,142)
Premium on bond payable (543,850)